

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.4270/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-10-2024 in CRLMA No.11300/2024 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

CHETAN PUKHRAJBHAI @ PRAKASHBHAI SONI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

IA No. 63855/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 63852/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Aniq Kadri, Adv.
Ms. Komal Mundhra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Abhipsa Mohanty, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the petitioner has suppressed his criminal antecedents while filing the petition before this Court. In the counter affidavit, it is disclosed that the petitioner has criminal antecedents.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for two weeks time to file rejoinder affidavit, explaining the aforesaid circumstance.

3. List in the third week of July, 2025.

**(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**